

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES'  
RETIREMENT SYSTEM, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, *et*  
*al.*,

Defendants.

No. 17-cv-06221 (KPF)

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
EQUILEND HOLDINGS LLC, EQUILEND LLC, AND  
EQUILEND EUROPE LIMITED'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. The Allegations Relating to EquiLend Are Insufficient Under *Twombly* ..... 1
  - A. Board Meetings Do Not Provide a Basis for a Claim Against EquiLend ..... 3
  - B. Purchasing AQS Was Consistent with Rational Business Strategy ..... 4
  - C. Declining to Combine with SL-x and Later Purchasing SL-x’s Patents out of Bankruptcy Were Consistent with Rational Business Strategy ..... 6
  - D. Creating DataLend Was Consistent with Rational Business Strategy ..... 7
  - E. The Agreement EquiLend is Alleged to have Joined Should be Reviewed Under the Rule of Reason ..... 9
- II. There is No Personal Jurisdiction Over EquiLend Europe..... 11
- CONCLUSION..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.A. Poultry Farms, Inc. v. Rose Acre Farms, Inc.*,  
881 F.2d 1396 (7th Cir. 1989) .....8

*AFMS, LLC v. United Parcel Service Co.*,  
No. CV 10-05830 MMM, 2011 WL 13128436 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011).....8

*Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Group LP*,  
592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010) .....8

*Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.*,  
480 U.S. 102 (1987) ..... 12

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 1, 3, 7, 13

*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.*,  
137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....11-12

*Concord Assocs., L.P. v. Entm’t Props. Tr.*,  
No. 12 Civ. 1667 (ER), 2014 WL 1396524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9, 2014) ..... 1

*Daimler AG v. Bauman*,  
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) ..... 11

*Elec. Commc’ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.*,  
129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997) .....9

*Food Servs., Inc. v. Pontifical Catholic Univ. Servs. Ass’n*,  
357 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....9

*In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.*,  
90 F. Supp. 3d 219, 238-39 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 12

*In re Citric Acid Litig.*,  
191 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1999) .....6

*In re Interest Rate Swaps Antitrust Litig.*,  
261 F. Supp. 3d 430, 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....4, 9, 11

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
821 F. Supp. 2d 709 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 12

*Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington*,  
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 12

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 877 (2007) ..... 10

*LLM Bar Exam, LLC v. Barbri, Inc.*,  
16 Civ. 3770 (KPF), 2017 WL 4280952 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2017) ..... 3

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 8

*SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.*,  
645 F.2d 1195 (2d Cir. 1981)..... 7

*United States v. American Express Co.*,  
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016) ..... 11

*Walden v. Fiore*,  
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) ..... 12

**Statutes**

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 15(b)(8), 15 U.S.C. § 78o ..... 3

**Other Authorities**

*Alternative Trading Systems with Form ATS on File with the SEC as of April 7, 2017*,  
<https://www.sec.gov/foia/ats/atslist0217.pdf>;..... 3

AQS, FINRA BrokerCheck Report, CRD No. 147941 (2017),  
[https://files.brokercheck.finra.org/firm/firm\\_147941.pdf](https://files.brokercheck.finra.org/firm/firm_147941.pdf) ..... 5

*EquiLend FINRA BrokerCheck Report*,  
[https://files.brokercheck.finra.org/firm/firm\\_119107.pdf](https://files.brokercheck.finra.org/firm/firm_119107.pdf) ..... 3

*EquiLend LLC Annual Audited Report (July 19, 2017)*,  
<https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/vpr/1700/17004388.pdf>..... 3

Fed. Trade Comm’n & U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Commentary on the Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2006)..... 5
